The adjustments necessary to fairly present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
have been made based on available information and in the opinion of management are reasonable. Assumptions
underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction
with this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary
and revisions to the preliminary purchase price allocations may have a significant impact on the pro forma
adjustments.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is for comparative purposes only and does not purport to
represent what our financial position or results of operations would actually have been had the events noted above in
fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our financial position or results of operations for any future date or
future period.

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2004

Psychiatric Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solutions Heartland Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 34,176 $ 1,693 $(21,808) (1) $ 14,061
Accounts receivable 65,278 8,840 � 74,118
Prepaids and other 6,762 3,284 (3,116) (2) 6,930

Total current assets 106,216 13,817 (24,924) 95,109
Property and equipment, net 175,851 1,877 � 177,728
Cost in excess of net assets acquired 70,501 � 42,229  (3) 112,730
Contracts, net 2,614 � � 2,614
Other assets 16,685 462 � 17,147

Total assets $371,867 $16,156 $ 17,305 $405,328

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 52,567 $ 6,748 $ (1,287) (4) $ 58,028
Current portion of long-term debt 1,100 6,606 (6,606) (5) 1,100

Total current liabilities 53,667 13,354 (7,893) 59,128
Long-term debt, less current portion 190,816 � 28,000  (6) 218,816
Other liabilities 10,801 466 (466) (7) 10,801

Total liabilities 255,284 13,820 19,641 288,745
Series A convertible preferred stock 25,617 � � 25,617
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 120 � � 120
Additional paid-in capital 91,412 � � 91,412
Other stockholders� (deficit) equity (566) 2,336 (2,336) (8) (566)

Total stockholders� equity 90,966 2,336 (2,336) 90,966

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $371,867 $16,156 $ 17,305 $405,328

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 24

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the three months ended March 31, 2004

Psychiatric Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solutions Brentwood Adjustments Heartland Adjustments Combined

Revenue $107,584 $ 5,612 $ � $13,359 $ � $126,555
Salaries, wages and employee
benefits 58,995 2,977 � 5,860 (119)  (13) 67,713
Professional fees 12,056 395 � 1,743 � 14,194
Supplies 6,941 285 � 807 � 8,033
Rentals and leases 1,783 356 (319)  (9) 466 � 2,286
Other operating expenses 12,862 746 � 1,118 � 14,726
Provision for bad debts 2,027 370 � 783 � 3,180
Depreciation and amortization 2,117 30 132  (10) 63 � 2,342
Interest expense 4,456 2 106  (11) 85 183  (11) 4,832
Loss on refinancing long-term
debt 6,407 � � � � 6,407
Minority interest � � � 293 (293) (12) �

107,644 5,161 (81) 11,218 (229) 123,713

(Loss) income before income
taxes (60) 451 81 2,141 229 2,842
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes (23) � 202  (14) � 901  (14) 1,080

Net (loss) income (37) 451 (121) 2,141 (672) 1,762
Accrued preferred stock
dividends 323 � � � � 323

Net (loss) income available to
common stockholders $ (360) $ 451 $(121) $ 2,141 $(672) $ 1,439

Earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.03) $ 0.12

Diluted $ (0.03) $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 11,958 11,958
Diluted 11,958 17,231

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2003

Psychiatric Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solutions Brentwood Adjustments Heartland Adjustments Combined

Revenue $293,665 $31,425 $ � $44,770 $ � $369,860
Salaries, wages and employee
benefits 153,498 16,913 � 22,127 (476)  (13) 192,062
Professional fees 33,293 653 � 5,672 � 39,618
Supplies 17,074 1,719 � 2,896 � 21,689
Rentals and leases 4,109 2,110 (1,942) (9) 1,652 � 5,929
Other operating expenses 44,569 3,981 � 3,909 � 52,459
Provision for bad debts 6,315 1,835 � 3,160 � 11,310
Depreciation and
amortization 5,754 419 555  (10) 311 � 7,039
Interest expense 14,781 39 1,360  (11) 352 1,888  (11) 18,420
Loss on refinancing
long-term debt 4,856 � � � � 4,856
Change in valuation of put
warrants 960 � � � � 960
Change in reserve of
stockholder notes (545) � � � � (545)
Minority interest � 150 (150) (12) 464 (464) (12) �

284,664 27,819 (177) 40,543 948 354,797

Income before income taxes 9,001 3,606 177 4,227 (948) 16,063
Provision for income taxes 3,785 � 1,438  (14) � 1,246  (14) 6,469

Net income 5,216 3,606 (1,261) 4,227 (2,194) 9,594
Accrued preferred stock
dividends 811 � � � � 811

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 4,405 $ 3,606 $(1,261) $ 4,227 $(2,194) $ 8,783

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.53 $ 1.05

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 27

Diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.82

Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 8,370 8,370
Diluted 11,749 11,749

Edgar Filing: PSYCHIATRIC SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands)

(1) Excludes Heartland�s cash on hand of $1,693 because this was not purchased by the Company. Also, includes
$20,115 cash paid for the acquisition of Heartland by the Company.

(2) Excludes $3,116 of notes receivable and other current assets at Heartland not purchased by the Company.